## State of Misconsin



2003 Assembly Bill 485

Date of enactment: **April 13, 2004** Date of publication\*: **April 27, 2004** 

## 2003 WISCONSIN ACT 232

AN ACT relating to: expenditure of \$17,568.12 from the general fund in payment of a claim against the state made by Mullins Cheese, Inc.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1. Claim against the state.** There is directed to be expended from the appropriation under section 20.505 (4) (d) of the statutes, as affected by the acts of 2003, \$17,568.12 in payment of a claim against the state made by Mullins Cheese, Inc., Mosinee, Wisconsin, to compensate it for the costs of destruction of

whey cream originating in its plant after the Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection performed tests on May 1, 2002, that indicated excessive antibiotic residue in its milk. Acceptance of this payment releases this state and its officers, employees, and agents from any further liability resulting from damages incurred by the claimant as a result of state testing of its milk on this date.

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2001–02: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].